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Pollution Control B rd LO
January 30, 2008

John Therriault

lllinois Pollution Control Board

James R, Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, [llinois 60601

Re:  Ninois Environmental Protection Agency v. Gene Breeden
IEPA File No., 4-08-AC; 0750550001 -Iroguois County

Dear Mr. Therriault:

Enclosed for filing with the lllinois Pollution Control Board, please find the original and nine
truc and corrcet copies of the Administrative Cilation Package, consisting of the Administrative
Citation, the inspector’s Alfidavil, and the inspector’s [linois Environmental Protection Agency
Open Dump Inspection Checklist, issued to the above-referenced respondent(s).

On this date, a copy of the Administrative Citation Package was sent to the Respondent(s) via
Certified Mail, As soon as [ receive the return receipt, [ will promptly file a copy with vou, so
that the [linois Pollution Control Board may calculate the thirty-five (35) day appeal period [or
purposes of entering a default judgment in the event the Respondent(s) fails or elects not to file a
petition for review contesting the Administrative Citation.

[f vou have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to confact me at the number above.
Thank you for vour cooperation.

Sincerely,

\M £
Michelle M. Ryan
Assistant Counsel
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BEFORL THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ':LE.EEKEE!E;EEE

FES 01 2008

STATE OF ILLINOIS

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL Pollution Control Board

PROTECTION AGENCY,

ac 0¥ AL

(IEPA No.4-08-AC)

Complamant,
v, Yor

GENE BREEDEN,

'
|
e T e o e it ' et !

Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Ciene Breeden, Owner
G & D Salvage
P.0). Box 386
Loda. linois 60948

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Poliution

Control Board of the State of lihnois the following instrument(s) entitled CERTIFIED MAIL

RECEIPT.

Respectfully submitted,

Michelle M. Ryan
Assistant Counsel

Ninois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springticld, lllinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-3544

Dated:  January 30, 2008

THIS FILENG SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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REFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD -
FEB 01 2008

STATE OF ILLIN
Pollution Control E%i'isrd

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATICON

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, ["'; .

R L & O% --'f(g

(IEPA No. 4-08-AC)

Complainant,

W,

GEME BREEDEN,

B e

Respondent.

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuan!t to the authority vested in the lilincis
Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, 415
ILCS 5/31.1 (2006).

FACTS

1. That Gene Breeden('Respondent”) is the present owner and operator of a facility
located at 104 West Lincoln Street, Loda, Iroquois Counly, llinois. The property is cammonly known
to the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency as G & D Salvage.

2. That said facility is an cpen dump operating without an llinois Environmental
Protection Agency Operating Permil and is designaled with Site Code Mo, 0750550001,

S That Respondent has owned and operated said facility at all times pertinent hereto.

4. That on January 11, 2008, Kenneth Keigley of the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency's Champaign Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of his
inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.



VIOLATIONS
Based upen direct observations made by Kenneth Keigley during the course of his January
11, 2008 inspection ol lhe above-named facility, the llinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondent has violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

"Act"} as follows:

{1 That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(pX 1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(20086).

{2) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in cpen burning, a violation of Section 21(p}3) of the Act 415 |LCS

5/21(p)(3) {2008).

{3 That Respandent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debns or clean
construction or demolition debns, a violation of Section 21(p}{7) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21(p)(7) (2002),

CIVIL PENALTY

On July 7, 2005 and May 17, 2007, the Boand found Gene Breeden in violation of Section
21(p)(1) and Section 21(p}3}, of the Act in AC 05-71 and AC J7-51.

Because this Administrative Citation addresses a second or subsequent viclation of Sections
21(p)(1) and 21{p}3) of the Acl, pursuant to Section 42(b}(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5)

(2008), Respondent is subject to a civil penalty of Three Thausand Dellars {($3,000.00), for each
2



violation and Respondent is subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars

($1,500}, for the violation of Section 21{p}7) of the Act, for a tosal of Seven Thousand Five Hundred

Collars ($7.500.00}. If Respondent elects not to pelilion the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the

statutory civil penalty specified above shall be due and payable no later than March 30, 2008, unless
otherwise provided by order of the lllinois Follution Control Board.

If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petiticning the lllinois Pollutian
Coniroi Board in accordance wilh Section 31,1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (20086), and if the lllincis
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs ircurred by the lllingis Environmental
Protection Agency and the lllincis Pollution Control Board. Those hearing coslts shall be assessed
in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1{d}1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1{d)(1} (2008}, if Respondent fails
ta petition ar elects not to petition the lllinots Pallution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Cilation within thirly-five (35) days of the date of service, the llincis FPoliution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as
alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penaity specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent's check shal be made payable to the Winois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the altention of Fiscal Services, Wingis
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O, Box 18276, Springfield,
llinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
fliinois Pollution Control Beard, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that paymentis

3



received, The Office of the lllinois Attomey General may be requested to initiate proceedings
against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued,



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATICN

Respondent has the nght to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 {2008). If Respondent elects to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a
Motice of Filing, Cenificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the lllinois
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllinois
60601, A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lllinois Enviranmenlal Protection
Agency's Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springlield,
linois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Fetition for Review shall be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administra:ive Citation or the lllinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent.

M P ;9# G L. '{j Date: I'_"?ﬂ]G%

Douglag P. Scott, Director
linois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assislant
Division of Legal Counsel
llinois Environmental Protaction Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Ninois 62794-02746
(217) 782-5544



ILLINCIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

. =

GEMNE BREEDEN,

Respondent,
FACILITY: G&D Salvage
COUNTY: lroguos

CATE OF INSPECTION:

DATE REMITTED:
SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

REMITTANCE FORM

RECE
CLERK'S {!]?.:EIGE

January 11, 2008

M
e e e e e A et e e

FEB 0| 2908

STATE OF ILLINDI
Pollution Control Eruasr-:l

AC 0%4[9

=

. (IEPA No. 4-08-AC)
SITE CODE NO.: 0750550001
CIVIL PENALTY:  $7.500.00

NOTE

Please enler the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (S5} if an individual or
Federal Emplayer ldentification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form, Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to lllinois Environmental
Protleclion Agency, Attn.. Fiscal Sewvices, P.O. Box 19278, Springfield, lllinois 627949276,



ILLTNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

IN THE MATTER OF: )
)
)
= )
1| [ [ 1 L
-~ |\ I ;
)
]
!
Respondent )

AFFIDAVIT

s

[ IEPA DOCKET NO.

HEC
CLEHKEEJ‘;{-‘IGE

FEB 01 7008

STATE OF ILLIND]
it L RPollution Contro) Elce?r‘u

Affiant, Kenneth Keigley, bemyg fivst duly sworn, voluntanly deposes and states as 1ollows;

1. Affant 15 a field inspector employed by the Land Pollution Contres Division of the

Ilinois Environmental Protection Agency and has been so emploved at all times pertinent

hercio

20 On Januany 11, 2008, between 11532 A M. and 12:23 P.M., Alfian conducted an

mspection of the site in lroquois County. Illinois, known as the G & 1 Salvage site,

[linois Environmental Protection Agency Site No. 0750550001

Lod

included walking the site.

- AlGant mspected said G & [ Salvage site by an on-site inspection, which

4. As aresult of the activities referred Lo in Paragraph 3 ubove, AlTant completed the

[nspection Repert torm atlached hereto soul meade a pan bereal which, o the best of

Affiant's knowledie and belief] 15 an accurate representaion of Afliant's observanons and

factual conclusions wilh respect to lhe G & [ Salvage site.

H@mﬁﬁfw

Subscribed and Swaormn o before me
a —
this Q‘Q“ day ol Jpwiat s t_

2008,

m:“‘: \\.Ju._k,ér«,i f}( bﬂU\ﬁ fija)

Notary Public

(Uﬁéfj'

OFFICIAL SEAL
SHARON L BARGER
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINGHS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES (51810

o
¥
4
¥
y




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGE}QIQ;; .
Open Dump Inspection Checklist CLERKS OMFIE
| ] | | i 1 #¢
County:  Iroquois LPc#: 750550001 !y (= 1| /| Region: FRE &radifiign
Location/Site Name: Lada/G & D Salvage - = BTATE OF ILLINOIS
Date: 01/11/2008 ~Time: From 1152AM To 12:23 AM Previous Inspecton Da@ 0300200702
Inspector(s): Kenneth Keigley Weather  partly cloudy - 32 degrees
Mo. of Photos Taken: # 9 Est. Amt. of Waste: 100 yds® Samples Taken: Yes # No [
Inlerviewed: Mr, Gene Breeden, Owner Complaint #: CC8-093-CH, C08-097-CH
Latitude:  40.50880 Longitude: -88 07744, Coliecton Point Descrintion: Mair Gate -
iExample:  Lat:41.26403 Leng.. -89 38294 Col'ection Methad: GRS - Garmin Gpsmap 765
Mr, Gene Breeden, Owner
Hespﬂr‘lﬁlble Farty G & D Salvage REF‘& Lol 4 T
Mailing Address{es) ; 4 ) Sy
and Phone Number(s); 104 West Lincoln - P.O. Box 386 AN t g o
Loda, IL 60948 ' B 2003
Phone Number 217/386-2852 ¥ IElL.,
& : I_:_* —
SECTION DESCRIPTION 1‘% VIOL
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS
1 1. | 9{a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IM ILLINOIS @
t— 2. | 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING Y
E 3. | 12{a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINCIS EI
a. | 1200 CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD ]
= 5. | 21{a} I CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING IE
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
6. | 21{d} OPERATION:
{11 Without & Fermirt X
1 Fr i
4 {2] in Yiclation of Any Regulations or Slandards Adopted oy the Board et i:
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY Rj |
7. | 21(e) e
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS E;
8. | 24(p) IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE: : 1
(1) Litter i M
(24 Scavenging D
33 Cpen Burming [E
(4] Deposition of Wasie in Slanding or Flawing YWatars |—|
(5) Froliferatan of Dissase Vectors l_j )
(6) Standing or Flowing Liguic Qischarge from the Dump Sita D




Lec#  UTS055H

inspection Date: UL 12007

i i Deposition of General Conslreclon or Denwdlifion Debns: or Clean Construction or ]
A7) Cemaglition Debris
9. | 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:
(1) Cause or Allew Open ODumping of Any Used or Waslz Tire i
i) Cause ar Allew Open Buming of Any Usec ar Waste Tire —.‘-.--ﬁﬂl.w:jw_.-

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G

10. | 812.101{a)

FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN AFPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOFP AND
OPERATE A LANDFILL

11, | 7221411

HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12, | 808.121

SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

1d. | 809.302(a) | PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND

'OTHER REQUIREMENTS

APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (__) PCB; ([_) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER. ORDER ENTERED ON:

-

15. | OTHER:

Informationa! Notes

A

T ]

[nois} Ervironmenial Fretection Act: 415 ILCS 54,

2. Hinms Paolliotion Sontral Board. 35 1L &dm, Code, Subnbe G,

4. atatutary and reguilatory references harein are previded for convanience only and should not be construed as legal

cenclusions of e Agenoy ar as imiting the Agency's statutary or regulasory powers  Reguirements ol some slalules
aad regulziions ciled are n sw-mary format, Full text of reguirarrents can De found o references isted ic 1. and 2.

Ayl

4. The provisicns of subzectian (2 of Sacton 21 of the [Hinois: Environmental Prolection Act shall be erforceable either
by adminiziralive clanon under Section 31,1 of the Act or by complaint uncer Secton 31 ol the Act,

(&3]

414 |LCS5 4edich ard (d)
6. liems marked with an "SNE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised 10/5/2005

(Open Dump - 29

This inspecuor was conducied in accordance with Sections A{c) ang A{d) of the [Illinos] Envirenmenlal Protection Act




Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land eField Qperations Sectior« Champaign

0750530001 Troquots County
Loda/G & [ Saivage
FOS
Ispector: Kenneth Keigley EE‘::E’LFF
Inspection Date: January 11, 2008 JAs -
Complamt Numbers: CU8-093-CH, C08-097-CH Y18 2ung
GlS Data: Latitude-N40,50880%, Lonaitude-W-088.07744% (Carnmun GPSMap ’Ttmplq BO
!
L

General Comments:

On January 11, 2007 at 11:52 A M., [ conducted an ispection a-the (7 & [3 Salvage lacility, located
at 104 West Lincoln — P.O. Box 380, Loda, Hlmois 60948, phone number 21 7/386-2852.

This inspection was conducted in response to complairts first aleging that a large amount of refuse
fiad been accumulated on site on Jacuary 7, 2008 that the compiainant suspected would be open
bumed and then that the open burming of the reported waste was mdecd occwring on January 11,
2005,

The purpose of this inspection was to determine reguiatory status and evaluate compliance with the
Wineis Environmental Protection Act (Act) and Title 35 Ilino s Administrative Code, Subtitle G:
Land Pollution (Regulations). The inspection consisted o Fwalking around the site, taking pictures,
and tallking to Mr. Gene Breeden, Owner. The weather was partiy cloudy, the temperature 32
devrees.

Background:

This facility was first inspected by Kent Johnson, IEPA inspector, on November 16, 1994 resulting
in the site being cited for open burming of used tires and refuse. An Administrative Waming Notice
dated January 11, 1993, was sent 1o Mr, Gene Hreeden St Mr. Breeden responded in a letter
received by the Agency on January 3G, 1995 stating that “hurning had stopped completely™. The site
was re-inspected on December 7. 1995 and all vielations were noted as “technically resolved™ in an
TIEPA letter dated May 24, 19%0,

The site was inspected again on April 2, 2003 aad cited for used tire vinlations and open dumping of
apparent used ol resulling in a Violation Notice dated May Y, 2003 heing sent o Mr. Gene Breeden,
He responded in a letter received by the agency on May 19, 2003 providing information thal he
believed he had retwned the site to compliance. [lis Compliance Commilment Agreement was
accepted by the Agency in a letter dated May 30, 2003,



lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Buraau of Land e Field Operations Seclion « Champaign

0750330001 - Froquoss County

Loda/G & 1) Salvage

FOS

Inspector: Kenneth Keizley

Inspection Date: Japuary 11, 2008

Complaint Numbers: CO8-083-CH, CO8-097-CH

GIS Data: Latitude-N40,50880°, Longitude-W-085.07744" (Garmin GPSMap 765)

The sile was inspected by Curt White, IEPA Inspector, on April 25, 2006, 1 response to a complaint
that used lires were being open bumed, While ne used tires were observed being open-burned, other
waste was abserved being open-bumed. An Admimnistrative Citation, dated May 149, 2005, was
served or Mr. Gene Breaden Sy [or w penalty ol S3000,00

The [PCB ordered the fine 1o be paid by August 8, 2003, The penalty was paid in July ol 2005.

Linspected the site on March 7, 2007 1n responsc to a complaint that open burning was oceurrng and
the facility was scrved an Administrative Citation, dated 03/30/17 in the amount of S6000.040. The
penalty has been pand.

Inspection:

When [arrived at the site Ldrove along the east fence toward the sourh end of the facility where the
waste was reportedly being open-burned. As | nearec the soutk fence T eould see smoke billowing
from a large pile of refuse over toward the center of the south end of the facility (see photos 71 and
#2).

I turned the vehicle around and proceeded back toward the offize when | noticed that the east gale
was open. [ drove into the facility and started toward the area where [ had observed the smolke.

As | drove, a truck coming from the opposite direction stopped and I recognized the driver as Mr.
Giene Breeden, the facihity owner. so 1 also stopped. He asked 11T had stopped in at the office and |
sald 1 had not since the gate was open. He said “you usually do™ [replied rha Thad seen the smoke
and needed to investigate the source. He said thal vandals had set the fire and that both the County
inspectors and the fire department had been there. 1 said the fire should have been extinguished.

Wehad a short discussion aboul the possibility of a penalty in wiich [ rephied that there was a strong
pessihility of a penalty given the past lustory of the site. He said he had paid a penalty last year and
he believed that he would fight any penalty imposed {or this oceurrence, | said that was his right and
that i1[ he lost the cost would be the addition of hearing costs. | also teld hin the hearing would be
held 1 the county.  He said to stop at the office before I left the site and left,



lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Burcau of LandeField Operations Sectione Champaign

0750530001 — Iroguois County

Loda/G & D Salvage

FOS

Inspector; Kenneth Keigley

Inspection Llate: January 11, 2008

Complaint Numbers: C08-093-CH, C0E-097-CH

GIS Data: Latitude-N40.50880°, Longitude-W-088.07744° (Garmin GPSMap 765)

I drove south then west to the area where [ had observed the smoke rising from the refuse pile, [saw
a large pile of refuse, measuring approximmately 407 x 107 x 177, that looked like metal, scraps of
dimensional lumber, plastic, and insulation as nught be expeeted fromn demolishing mobile homes as
weil as residue from open burning of the waste. The pile had smoke biliowing up from 1t°s entire
length (see photos #3, #4, 706, %7, 78, and #9) indicating [ire was present. ‘| here was also ong spot in
the approximale center of the pile on the south side where visible fire was present (not visible in
photos) with {lames approximately 18 inches high. To the southwest side of the pile of smoking
refuse there was a smaller pile of the same type of refuse thal had no evidence of fire visible (see
photo £3).

I went back to the office where Mr. Breeden.and 1 again discussed the burning debris. He said he
had been vundalized with windows breken out of vehicles and he was sure vandals had started this
fire. He said the fire departiment [rom Watseka had been there, 1again toid him that whe started the
fire did not matter, that it must be prevented. | also pointed ot some additional waste scatiered
around the site near the building and said that waste needed 10 e clesned up and properly disposed
alzso, Talso said that any o1l spilled should be quickly scoopec up and properly disposed. He said
they would scoop up the waste and properly dispose of 1t at a landfill.

I lelt the site at1 2:23 pm.
Apparent violations nhserved during this inspection:

Eunvironmental Protection Act. 415 [LCS 5/ el seq. (formerly U1 Rev. Stat. Clo 11 12, 1001
ct. seg.) |hereinalfler called the "Act")

7l Purseant to Section Ha) of the Act, no person shall cause or threaten ar slow the
discharge or emission of any contaminant into the environment i any Sale S0 as W calsy
or tend to cause air pollution in Illinois, either alone or 1n combmation with conlaminants
from other sources, or so as Lo violate regulations or standards adopted by the Board
under this Act.



lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Burecu of Lande+Field Operations Sec’ion ¢« Champaign

Q750550001 = Trogquois County
Lode/( & [ Salvage

FOS

Inspecter; ennetly Keigley

Inspection Date: Jannary 11, 2008

Cemplaint Numbers; COE-093-CH, CO8-007.CI1

GIS Data: Latitude-N40. 50880, Longitude-W-088.07744° (Garmin GPSMap 765)

A=
Led

L
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A violation of Section 90a) is alleged for the following reason: evidenee of open burning
ol refuse, which would cause or tend to canse air pollution in Hlineis was observed
during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 9c) of the Act, no person shal! cause or allow the open burning of
refuse, conduct any salvage operation by open burning, or cause or allow the burning of
any refuse in any chamber not specifically designed for the purpose and approved by the
Ageney pursuant 10 regulations adopted by the Board under this Act.

A violation of Section 9(c¢) 15 alleged for the following reason: cﬂdence of open burning
of refuse was observed during the inspection.

Pursuant Lo Section 21{a) of the Acl, no one shall cause or allow the open dumping ol
any waste,

Aoviolation af Section 21{a) is alleged for the following reasol:; waste was open dumped
on the site,

Pursuant 1o Section 21{e) of the Act, no person shall dispose, treat, slore or abandor
any waste or transport any waste into this State for disposal, treatment, storage, or
abandonment, except at a site or facility which meets the requirements of this Act and
of regulations and standards thereunder,

A violation of Section 21{e) 15 alleged for the following reason: waste was disposed at
this site which doees not meet the requirements of the Act and Regulations
thereunder.

Pursuant to Section 21{p)( 1) of the Act, no one shall cause or allow the open dumping of
any waste in 4 manner, which results in litter at the dum psite.



llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Lard ¢ Field Cperations Secticn« Champaign

(0750550001 — Iroquois County
Loda/G & D Salvage '

FOS

Inspector: Kenneth Keigley

inspection Date; January 11, 2008

Complamnt Wumbers; COR-093-CH, COR-097-CH

GIS Dala: Latitede-N40, 508807, Longitude W CBE.OT7447 (Garnun GPSMap 765)

#6

47

A violation of Section 21(pi( 17 i5 alleged for ihe foillowing reason: waste was open
dumped at this site resulting in litter.

Pursuant 10 Section 2L{pK3) of the Act, no oue shall couse or allow the open dumping of
any waste in a manner, which results in open burning,

A violatiom of Section 21{p)(3) 15 alleged for the fellowing reason: waste was open
dumped at this site resulting in open burning,

Pursuant to Sectior: 21(pH7) ol the Act, no one shall couse or allow the open dumping ol
any wasle in & manner, which resclts in deposiion of gencral or clear constroction or
demolition debais at the site.

A violation ol Section 21{p}7) is alleged for the following reason: waste was open
dumped at this site resulting in deposition of general or clean construction or
demolition debris at the site.



Ilineis Environmental Protection Agency
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@ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0750550001 — lroguois County
Loda/G & D Salvage
FOS File

DATE: 01-11-2008

TIME: 11:52 AM

DIRECTION: West

PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0750550001 ~01112008-001.jpg
COMMENTS: Photo taken from
fence east of burn pile showing
billowing smoke.

DATE: 01-11-2008

TIME: 11:53 AM

DIRECTION: West

PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0750550001 ~01112008-002.jpg
COMMENTS: Photo taken from
fence east of burn pile showing
billowing smoke




@ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0750550001 — Iroquois County
Loda/G & D Salvage
FOS File

DATE: 01-11-2008

TIME: 11:54 AM

DIRECTION: North

PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0750550001 ~01112008-003.jpg
COMMENTS: Close up image of
burning refuse pile showing
billowing smoke.

DATE: 01-11-2008

TIME: 11:55 AM

DIRECTION: Northwest

PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0750550001 ~ 01112008-004.jpg
COMMENTS: Close up image of
length of burning refuse pile
showing billowing smoke.




@ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0750550001 — Iroquois County
Loda/G & D Salvage
FOS File

DATE: 01-11-2008

TIME: 11:55 AM

DIRECTION: Wesl

PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME;:
0750550001 ~01112008-005.jpg
COMMENTS: Second pile of
refuse — reportedly from
demaolishing mobile homes —
showing no smoke.

DATE: 01-11-2008

TIME: 11:55 AM

DIRECTION: Northwest

PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0750550001 ~ 01112008-006.jpg
COMMENTS: Photo of burning
refuse pile showing small flame
not apparent in photo and
hillowing smoke.




@ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0750550001 — lroguois County
Loda/G & D Salvage
FOS File

DATE: 01-11-2008

TIME: 11:56 AM

DIRECTION: Northwest

PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:

0750550001 ~ 01112008-007.jpg
COMMENTS: Refuse pile showing
billowing smoke — small flame not
readily visible although present.

DATE: 01-11-2008

TIME: 11:56 AM

DIRECTION: Northwest
PHOTO hy: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0750550001 ~01112008-008.jpg
COMMENTS; Photo of burning
refuse pile showing billowing
smoke.




@ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0750550001 — lroquais County
Loda/G & D Salvage
FOS File

DATE: 01-11-2008

TIME: 11:57 AM

DIRECTION: West

PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0750550001 ~ 01112008-009.jpg
COMMENTS: Distant photo
showing billowing smoke.
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[ hereby certify that | did on the 30th day ol January 2008, send by @ﬂqﬁéﬂ&g}f_

REC
CLERK'S g

- PROOQF OF SERVICE
FEB 01 g0pg

: ll &ostagﬂ

thereon fully prepaid, by deposiing in a United States Post Office Box a true and correct mp;F gﬂgc

[ollowing instrument(s) entitled CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

To:

(ene Breeden, Owner

G & D Salvage Vi
P.0. Box 386 URIGIA AT
Loda, lilinois 60948 =N AS L

and the original and nine (9} true and correct copies of the same foregoing instruments on the same

date by LI.S. Mail with postage thereon fully prepand

To:

John Thermault

Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, lllinois 60601

Michelle M. Ryan
Assistant Counsel

IMinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

springfield, Tlhnots 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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Gene Breeden, (wner
G & D Salvage

P.0O. Box 38k

Leda, [IL €0948
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